� they are based on the FY 09 position, ie not “forward looking”,
and make no allowance for events subsequent to
31 December 2009.

The 1% increase in long-term government bond yields is assumed
to be accompanied by a 0.5% increase in Consumer Price Index (CPI)
and other associated changes in economic assumptions, bonus
rates, risk discount rates and bond values. For equities, the assumed
future earning rate is assumed to increase by 1.0% (ie the equity risk
premium is unchanged).

The 5% reduction in costs is based on AFS controllable costs only, ie
it excludes planner payments and investment management fees.

The 10% reduction in discontinuance rates is based on a uniform
reduction in lapses in all future years (eg a 15% lapse rate changes
to 13.5%).

The 10% increase in Australian equities assumes all Australian
shares increase in value by 10%.

Investment fees are defined as all initial and ongoing fees
on investment products with explicit fees. The investment
fee sensitivity assumes no corresponding reduction in funds
management costs or planner payments.

FY 09 change in embedded value (A$m) Wealth
management

Wealth
protection Mature

New
Zealand Total

5% reduction in controllable costs 58 13 17 3 91

10% reduction in discontinuance rates 223 148 50 41 462

1% (100 bps) decrease in long-term bond yields 70 66 (50) 11 97

1% (100 bps) increase in long-term bond yields (64) (59) 37 (11) (97)

10% increase in Australian equities 74  - 47  - 121

10% increase in international equities 39  - 14 13 66

1% reduction in investment fees (62)  - (2) (2) (66)

FY 09 change in value of new business (A$m) Wealth
management

Wealth
protection Mature

New
Zealand Total

5% reduction in controllable costs 7 2  -  - 9

10% reduction in discontinuance rates 18 16 2 2 38

1% (100 bps) decrease in long-term bond yields 5 8 (1) 1 13

1% (100 bps) increase in long-term bond yields (5) (8) 1 (1) (13)

5% increase in sales (all costs variable) 7 4 1 1 13

5% increase in sales (controllable costs fixed) 12 6 1  - 19

1% reduction in investment fees (5)  -  -  - (5)

No transition relief for NZ tax1  -  -  -  (4)  (4)

1	� Business written prior to 1 July 2010, qualifies for transition relief in respect of New Zealand tax changes.

26 AMP Financial Services
AMP Investor Report FY 09

EV assumptions

Economic assumptions

Risk discount rates are based on the yield on long-term government
bonds plus a discount margin.

Annualised 10 year Government bond yields FY 09 FY 08

Australia 5.7% 4.0%

New Zealand 6.2% 4.7%

Assumed investment returns gross of income tax (% pa) are set at
risk premiums over long-term government bond rates:

[…]

is assumed that the change in the variable occurs evenly across
the entire year. That is, the analysis is point to point, assuming
the movement from one point (eg beginning of the year equity
markets) to another point (eg end of the year equity markets) occurs
evenly over the year. It is similar to assuming a one-off movement
in the variable half way through the year. For large movements that
do not occur half way through the year, the profit sensitivities need
to be extrapolated. For example, a 10% increase/decrease in equity
markets at the start of the year would have double the impact on
FY 09 operating earnings than set out in the table above.

The sensitivities are based on the FY 09 position and are not
forward looking. If using the sensitivities as forward looking
(eg applying FY 09 profit sensitivities for FY 10), an allowance
for changes in AUM levels should be made.

See page 10 (CWM) and page 28 (AMPCI) for average AUM levels
that applied in FY 09.

The AMPCI operating earning sensitivities assume no change to
performance and transaction fees.

FY 09 profit sensitivities (A$m)

Operating earnings

CWM CWP Mature NZ
Total

AFS AMPCI
Group
Office Total

Investment
income Total

Investment market variables

10% increase in Australian equities 9 - 4 - 13 2 15 10 25

10% decrease in Australian equities (9) - (4) - (13) (2) (15) (10) (25)

10% increase in international equities 4 - - 2 6 1 7 8 15

10% decrease in international equities (4) - - (2) (6) (1) (7) (8) (15)

10% increase in property 3 - 1 - 4 3 7 21 28

10% decrease in property (3) - (1) - (4) (3) (7) (21) (28)

1% (100 bps) increase in 10 year
Australian bond yields 1 - 7 1 9 (1) 8 (23) (15)

1% (100 bps) decrease in 10 year
Australian bond yields (1) - (7) (1) (9) 1 (8) 23 15

Business variables

AMP Financial Services

5% increase in AUM 12 - 4 2 18

5% increase in sales volumes 2 2 - 1 5

1% increase in persistency 2 4 (1) - 5

AMP Capital Investors

5% increase in average external AUM 3

5% increase in average internal AUM 3

AMP Limited

5% reduction in controllable costs 12 3 2 2 19 4 2 25

43Additional information
AMP Investor Report FY 09

Sensitivities – profit and capital cont’d

AMP capital sensitivities – regulatory capital resources
above MRR

The analysis is a point in time view of the capital impact of
movements in equity markets, bond yields and property values
on the 31 December 2009 capital position. The regulatory capital
resources above MRR based on 31 December 2009 equity markets,
bond yields and property values correspond to the disclosure in the
capital management section (refer page 36).

Regulatory capital requirements are met by a combination of both